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INTRODUCTION

1. This matter came on for hearing on January 18, 2008 in Cleveland, Ohio. The

hearing panel consisted of Honorable Arlene Singer, Attorney Jana Emerick and Attorney

Shirley Christian (chair). None of the panel members resides in the appellate district from which

the complaint arose and none of the panel members served on the probable cause panel that

certified the complaint to the board.

2. Relator was represented by Heather L. Hissom, Esq. Respondent was represented

by Richard S. Koblentz, Esq. and Craig Morice, Esq.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

3. Respondent was admitted to the bar of the State of Ohio on May 16, 1962. Prior

to the instant complaint, Respondent had never been the subject of a disciplinary proceeding.

4. On August 10, 2007, the probable cause panel certified this matter to the Board of

Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline (Board). Respondent requested and was granted



an extension of time to file an answer to the complaint. Respondent's answer was filed on

September 20, 2007. Thereafter, discovery proceeded and the matter was set for a formal hearing

and heard on January 18, 2008.

ALLEGATIONS

5. Relator filed a four count complaint alleging numerous disciplinary rule violations

in each count. The parties stipulated to a number of facts, exhibits, violations, and mitigating

and aggravating factors. The panel considered the stipulations and accepted the factual

stipulations but rejected a number of the stipulated violations. Those will be discussed with the

appropriate counts.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
COUNT ONE

6. In May of 2004, Respondent's long time client, Juan Rios, a native of Puerto Rico

who did not read or write English, came to Respondent's office and advised Respondent that he

had money missing from the bank and he believed that his step daughter, Joann Keys, had stolen

the money. Respondent took no action to protect his client's bank account or any other assets

from the alleged theft. Rather, he drafted a new will for Mr. Rios. The new will attempted to

specifically disinherit Juan's wife, Picolla. The will stated that Juan had made no provision for

Picolla because she was gravely ill and her daughter and grandchildren would care for her.

Respondent then advised Juan that his wife would need to sign over her interest in their property

located at 2126 Washington Avenue in Lorain, Ohio. Respondent made no provisions regarding

any other tangible or intangible property because all property was to go to Elizabeth Rios.

Respondent then drafted a quit claim deed with a dower clause that was to be signed by both

Juan and his wife, Picolla, giving their home to Elizabeth Rios. Respondent did not talk to

Picolla Rios prior to drafting the document.



7. At the same time as that office visit, Respondent also drafted a durable power of

attorney for Juan Rios granting power of attorney to Elizabeth Rios. At the time he drafted the

power of attorney, Respondent did not have any contact information for Elizabeth Rios but was

aware that she lived in Puerto Rico and had not visited Juan for a long time.

8. On June 2, 2004, Respondent went to the Rios residence to have Juan and Picolla

sign the documents. At that time, Juan was dying of cancer. He was found in his bed upstairs.

Although Respondent told Juan that he had documents for him to sign, he did not individually

explain the documents and did not discuss the status of Picolla under the new will.

9. Respondent and his assistant then went downstairs to have Picolla sign the quit

claim deed. Picolla was in a hospital bed in the living room and had multiple health conditions,

including cancer. She was completely bed bound. Although Picolla had been diagnosed with

dementia in 2002, Respondent was unaware of this diagnosis. Respondent did not explain the

quit claim deed to Picolla and did not tell her that she was signing away her interest in her home.

He likewise did not explain the consequences of the quit claim deed if Juan died. He did not

advise Picolla to obtain other counsel to review the deed.

10. Picolla could speak broken English but was unable to read or write in English.

No interpreter was used at that home visit, although there were people in the home who spoke

Spanish.

11. At the time of the honie visit, Respondent met Elizabeth Rios for the first time.

Ms. Rios did not speak, read or write English. She had an interpreter with her. Ms. Rios signed

the quit claim deed as power of attorney for Juan. The deed was later filed with the Recorder.

12. Juan Rios died on June 4, 2004, With regard to the initial will and power of

attorney, Relator alleged the following violations in its complaint:



DR 1-102(A)(4) [A lawyer shall not engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,
deceit or misrepresentation.]

DR 1-102(A)(6) [A lawyer shall not engage in conduct that adversely reflects on the
lawyer's fitness to practice law.]

DR 5-105(B) [A lawyer shall not continue multiple employment if the exercise of his
independent professional judgment on behalf of a client will be or is likely to be adversely
affected by his representation of another client.]

DR 7-101(A)(3) [A lawyer shall not intentionally prejudice or damage his client during
the course of a professional relationship.]

13. Relator dismissed all the above except for the DR 5-105(B) allegation. The

parties stipulated to its violation.

14. With regard to having Picolla sign the quit claim deed, Relator initially alleged

violation of the following disciplinary rules in its complaint:

DR 1-102(A)(4) [Engaging in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or
misrepresentation.]

DR 1-102(A)(6) [Engaging in conduct that adversely reflects on the lawyer's fitness to
practice law.]

DR 5-105(A) [Declining proffered employment if the exercise of independent
professional judgment will be or is likely to be adversely affected.]

DR 5-105(B) [A lawyer shall not continue multiple employment if the exercise of his
independent professional judgment on behalf of a client will be or is likely to be adversely
affected by his representation of another client.]

DR 7-101(A)(1) [Intentionally fail to seek the lawful objectives of a client through
reasonably available means.]

DR 7-101(A)(3) [Intentionally prejudice or damage his client during the course of
professional relationship.]

Relator dismissed the DR 1-102(A)(6) allegation. The parties stipulated to the remaining

violations.

15. All of the facts recited above were stipulated by the parties.



In assessing the remaining violations alleged in this count, the panel found that evidence,

including the stipulated facts and the testimony of Respondent Taylor proved by clear and

convincing evidence, violation of the following disciplinary rules:

DR 1-1 02(A)(4) [Engaging in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or
misrepresentation.]

DR 5-105(A) [Failing to decline proffered employment when the exercise of his
professional judgment would be adversely affected.]

DR 5-105(B) [Continuing multiple employment when the exercise of independent
professional judgment on behalf of a client would be adversely affected.]

The panel did not find clear and convincing evidence of the alleged violations of DR 7-

101(A)(1) [Intentionally fail to seek the lawful objectives of a client] and DR 7-101(A)(3)

[Intentionally prejudice or damage the client during the course of professional relationship.]

Although the panel recognizes that the parties stipulated to the violations, the panel is not bound

by those stipulations. Evidence by way of factual stipulations, testimony or exhibits must be

introduced to support them.

Respondent stipulated that both Juan and Picolla Rios were his clients. Evidence of

Juan's intent to transfer his property to Elizabeth Rios was presented. There was no evidence

that Picolla had any other intent. Therefore, there was no clear and convincing evidence that

Respondent failed to seek the lawful objective of his clients. Likewise, although his method of

achieving those objectives was improper, there was no proof of harm to either client.

Evidence was presented that Picolla Rios was asked to leave the house the day of Juan's

death but her departure is said to have been the result of a move to Hospice due to the cancer.

No evidence of prejudice to either client was presented.

COUNT TWO



16. Count Two of the Complaint alleged that Respondent prepared the quit claim

deed that was executed on June 2, 2004 and listed the tax mailing address of Elizabeth Rios as

2126 Washington Avenue, Lorain, Ohio, which was the home of Juan and Picolla Rios. That

deed was thereafter filed with the Recorder's office. Relator alleged that Respondent knew that

Ms. Rios did not live at that address and that this action violated DR 1-102(A)(4) [A lawyer

shall not engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation] and DR 1-

I02(A)(5) [A lawyer shall not engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of

justice.] The panel did not find clear and convincing evidence that this action was a violation of

any disciplinary rules. The "tax mailing address" is simply the address where the tax bilL is to be

sent. The fact that Ms. Rios did not live at that address does not make the filing of the deed

misrepresentation or prejudicial to the administration of justice.

Therefore, this Count was dismissed by the panel.

COUNT THREE

17. Juan Rios died on June 4, 2004. On June 5, 2004, Picolla was moved to hospice

for an emergency placement. Soon thereafter, Respondent drafted a new will and durable power

of attorney for Picolla. The will gave all of Picolla's property to Elizabeth Rios and made

Elizabeth Rios the executor of her estate. Although Picolla asked that her property be left to her

husband, Juan, her husband was already deceased and Picolla did not know or understand that he

had died.

Respondent gave Power of Attorney to the translator, Elba Tores, because Elizabeth Rios

did not speak English. Picolla had only known Elba Tores for one week. Ms. Tores thereafter

used her power of attorney to empty the bank account of Juan and Picolla Rios and did not use

the money for Picolla's benefit. Respondent was not aware this,happened.



18. At the time that he had Picolla sign the will and power of attorney, he did not ask

her any open ended questions to gauge her competency and did not explain the documents or

read them to her. He did not explain to her that Juan was not mentioned in the will.

Relator alleged the following rule violations: DR 1-102(A)(4) [A lawyer shall not

engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation], DR 5-105(B) [A

lawyer shall not continue multiple employment if the exercise of his independent professional

judgment on behalf of a client will be or is likely to be adversely affected by his representation of

another client]; and DR 7-101(A)(3) [A lawyer shall not intentionally prejudice or damage his

client during the course of his professional relationship]. The following alleged rule violations

were dismissed by Relator:

DR 1-102(A)(6) [A lawyer shall not engage in conduct that adversely reflects on the
lawyer's fitness to practice law;]

DR 5-105(A) [Failing to decline proffered employment when the exercise of his
professional judgment on behalf of a client will be or is likely to be adversely affected by the
acceptance of the proffered employment;]

DR 5-107(A)(1) [Accepting compensation from one other than a client without the
consent of the client;] and

DR 5-107(B) [Not permitting a person who recommends, employs or pays him to render
legal services for another to direct or regulate the professional judgment.]

The panel found by clear and convincing evidence that Respondent violated DR 1-

102(A)(4) [Engaging in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation] and

DR 5-105(B) [A lawyer shall not continue multiple employment if the exercise of his

independent professional judgment on behalf of a client will be or is likely to be adversely

affected by his representation of another client.] The panel did not find a violation of DR 7-

101(A)(3) [A lawyer shall not intentionally prejudice or damage his client during the course of

his professional relationship.] There was no evidence presented that indicated any intent to
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prejudice or damage Ms. Rios. In fact, all of the evidence suggested that Respondent's intent

was to carry out the wishes of his clients, albeit in an improper and totally inappropriate manner.

COUNT FOUR

19. On July 8, 2004, Picolla's granddaughter filed for guardianship over her in the

Probate Court. Prior to that time, Respondent had dropped off a Notice of Appearance Amicus

Curiae at the Lorain County Probate Court, anticipating that a guardianship would be filed, That

Notice of Appearance was filed on July 29, 2004. Thereafter, on August 5, 2004, Respondent

filed a Motion for Continuance of the Competency Hearing. At that time, he indicated that he

was the attorney for Juan Rios. At the time of the filing of this document, Juan had already

passed away. At no time did Juan direct Respondent to represent him in the guardianship action.

The judge of the County Probate Court did not grant the continuance and did not make

Respondent or Juan Rios parties to the guardianship action.

20. Prior to the guardianship being closed, Respondent faxed a letter to the Clerk of

Courts expressing his opinion with regard to Picolla's daughter. The Court did not file the

document. The parties stipulated that these actions violated DR 7-102(A)(1) [In representing a

client, a lawyer shall not file a suit, assert a position, conduct a defense, delay a trial or take up

other action on behalf of a client when it is obvious that such action would serve merely to harass

or maliciously injure another], and DR 7-102(A)(5) [A lawyer shall not knowingly make a false

statement of law or fact.] At the time of the hearing, Respondent testified that he filed the

motion Amicus Curiae because he was trying to help the court make a proper determination in

the administration of the guardianship. The panel found this testimony compelling. Although his

methods were unorthodox and strange, there was no evidence that he entered his appearance to

harass or injure anyone and the panel finds no violation of DR 7-102(A)(I). However, he was



overly zealous in his representation. In so doing, however, he did assert that he represented

someone he did not (a deceased client, Juan). Therefore, Respondent violated DR 7-102(A)(5) by

knowingly making a false statement of fact to the court.

RECOMMENDED SANCTION

The parties stipulated that the following mitigating factors were present and the panel

agreed: (a) absence of a prior disciplinary record; (b) absence of a dishonest or selfish motive;

and (c) full and free disclosure to the Disciplinary Board and cooperative attitude toward the

proceedings.

Respondent has been practicing law since 1962. It was clear from his testimony that he

had strong allegiance to the Rios family. His behavior was totally inappropriate. However, it

was clear in his testimony that his motive was simply trying to move the estate assets to the

beneficiary that he believed his clients wanted to receive them. His actions demonstrate the lack

of sophistication of an old time "family lawyer" or "paternalistic practitioner" who provided

services to the entire family and attempted, in this case unfortunately, to meet all of their needs.

The panel found no intentional misrepresentation or dishonest motive at all. Additionally, there

were no aggravating circumstances presented as evidence.

Relator requested a one year suspension as a sanction. Respondent requested a public

reprimand or, at most, a stayed suspension. The panel heard evidence that Mr. Taylor's clients

are remarkably committed to him and he to them. He frequently represents people for modest or

no fees in order to accomplish the goals of his clients. Two long time clients and a colleague

provided testimony of Mr. Taylor's character and integrity over a forty year period.

It was clear to the panel that Mr. Taylor's intentions were good. His methods, however,

were improper. Although violations of DR 1-102(A)(4) normally require some period of "time



off ' from the practice of law, the Supreme Court has recognized that there are circumstances

which justify a lesser sanction. Disciplinary Counsel v. Carroll, 106 Ohio St. 3d 84, 2005-Ohio-

3805. Mr. Taylor's short cuts and improper methods were made in an effort to achieve the goals

of his client and not out of any selfish or improper motive. There was no dishonesty involved.

The panel cannot, however, accept the recommended sanction of a public reprimand.

The vast majority of those cases ordering a public reprimand involve single isolated instances of

misrepresentation such as notarizing documents without actually witnessing the signature.

Cincinnati Bar Assn v. Gottesman, 115 Ohio St 3d 222 , 2007-Ohio-4791; Cleveland Bar Assn v.

Russell, 114 Ohio St.3d 171, 2007-Ohio-3603. Respondent's actions, although limited to one

faniily, involved violations of a number of disciplinary rules on several occasions. Therefore,

the Panel believes a six month suspension with the entire six months stayed is a proper sanction.

BOARD RECOMMENDATION

Pursuant to Gov. Bar Rule V(6)(L), the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and

Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio considered this matter on April 11, 2008. The Board

adopted the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendation of the Panel and

recommends that the Respondent, Phillip Paul Taylor, be suspended from the practice of law for

a period of six months with the entire six months stayed. The Board further recommends that the

cost of these proceedings be taxed to the Respondent in any disciplinary order entered, so that

execution may issue.



Pursuant to the order of the Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio,
I hereby certify the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law, and Recommendations as those of the Board.

vJONATHAN W. MARSHALL, Secreta
Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline of
The Supreme Court of Ohio
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AGREED STIPULATIONS

AGREED STIPULATIONS

Relator, Disciplinary Counsel, and respondent, Phillip Taylor, do hereby stipulate to

the admission of the following facts and exhibits.

STIPULATED FACTS

COUNT ONE

1. Respondent, Phillip Taylor, was admitted to the practice of law in the State of Ohio

on May 16, 1962. Respondent is subject to the Code of Professional Responsibility

and the Rules for the Govemment of the Bar of Ohio.

2. Juan Rios was a client of Respondent. He is a native of Puerto Rico and was

married to Piccola Rios.

3. Piccola Rios had one daughter, Joann Keys.

4. Joann Keys' daughter, Yolanda Lee, had been living with her grandparents to help

them. She later filed for guardianship over Piccola Rios.



5. Elizabeth Rios is Juan's daughter from a prior marriage. She lives in Puerto Rico.

Respondent had never met her until June 2004.

6. Elba Torres is the sister-in-law of Elizabeth Rios. She is of no relation to Juan or

Piccola Rios. She served as interpreter for Elizabeth Rios in June 2004.

7. Juan and Piccola jointly owned a residence located at 2126 Washington Ave.,

Lorain, Ohio.

8. Respondent prepared a quit claim deed on January 27, 2003 and gave it to Juan.

The quit claim deed gave Piccola's interest in the residence to Juan. This deed was

recorded.

9. At the end of May, 2004, Juan Rios, a client of Respondent came to Respondent's

office unannounced. Respondent had been Juan's attorney for approximately

twenty years. Juan is a native of Puerto Rico. Although he spoke broken English,

he did not read or write English.

10. Juan was upset and stated that he had just been to the bank and his money was

missing. Juan accused his step-daughter, Joann Keys, of stealing the money.

11. Respondent did not review Juan's bank statements or check with his bank on the

veracity of the story. Respondent did not take any action to protect Juan's bank

account or other assets from the alleged theft.

12. Respondent drafted a new will for Juan making his daughter, Elizabeth Rios, the

sole beneficiary. The will specifically disinherited Juan's wife, Piccola, stating "I

have deliberately made no provision herein for my beloved spouse, Piccola A. Rios,

as she is gravely ill and her beloved daughter and grandchildren will care for her."
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13. Respondent claims that he advised Juan that a spouse cannot be disinherited and

that to get around spousal election, Piccola would have to sign over her interest in

their property located at 2126 Washington Avenue, Lorain, Ohio.

14. Respondent did not make any provisions regarding any other tangible or intangible

property because all property was to go to Elizabeth Rios.

15. Respondent drafted a quit-claim deed with dower clause to be signed by both Juan

and Piccola, giving their home to Elizabeth Rios.

16. Respondent did not talk to Piccola about the quit-claim deed prior to drafting the

document.

17. Respondent also drafted a Durable Power of Attorney for Juan granting power of

attorney to Elizabeth Rios.

18. Respondent did not have any contact information for Elizabeth Rios. Respondent

knew that Elizabeth Rios lived in Puerto Rico and had not visited Juan in a long

time.

19. On June 2, 2004, respondent and his assistant, Pat O'Keefe, went to the Rios

residence to have Juan and Piccola sign the documents.

20. Upon arrival, Juan was found in bed upstairs. Juan was dying of cancer.

Respondent told Juan that he had the documents for Juan to sign. He did not

individually explain the documents at that time. He did not discuss the status of

Piccola under the new will. Respondent handed the documents to Juan on a

clipboard, one at a time for his signature.

21. In a deposition taken on May 2, 2007, Respondent stated that both Juan and

Piccola were his clients throughout this entire time.
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22. Respondent and his assistant then went downstairs to have Piccola sign the quit-

claim deed referred to in paragraph 14. Piccola was in a hospital bed in the living

room. She had multiple health conditions, including cancer. She was receiving 24

hour-a-day care and was completely bed-bound. She had been diagnosed with

dementia in 2002 but respondent was unaware of this diagnosis.

23. Respondent had Piccola sign the quit-claim deed on June 2, 2004. Respondent did

not explain what the quit-claim deed meant for Piccola, and that she was signing

away her interest in her home. Respondent did not explain the consequences of

signing the quit-claim deed if Juan died. He did not advise Piccola to obtain other

counsel to review the quit-claim deed and advise her. Respondent did not believe it

was necessary to take these actions under the circumstances.

24. Respondent believed that Piccola spoke Spanish. Respondent states that Piccola's

English skills were worse than Juan's and that she did not read or write in English.

Respondent does not speak Spanish.

25. This quit-claim deed was filed with the Lorain County Recorder on July 1, 2004.

26. Elizabeth Rios arrived from Puerto Rico on or about June 2, 2004. Respondent met

her for the first time when he went to the house to have the documents signed.

Elizabeth Rios did not speak, read or write English. Elizabeth brought Elba Torres

with her to act as her interpreter. Respondent had Elizabeth sign the quit-claim

deed as power of attorney for Juan.

27. Respondent does not speak, nor can he communicate in Spanish.

28. Juan Rios died on June 4, 2004.

4



COUNT TWO

29. Respondent prepared the quit-claim deed executed on June 2, 2004 in which he

lists the "tax mailing address" of Elizabeth Rios as "2126 Washington Ave., Lorain,

Ohio."

30. Respondent filed the quit-claim deed with the Lorain County Recorder on July 1,

2004.

31. Respondent knew that Elizabeth Rios did not live at 2126 Washington Ave., Lorain,

Ohio. He knew that she was a resident of Puerto Rico.

COUNTTHREE

32. On June 4, 2004, the day that Juan died, Elizabeth Rios told Piccola's daughter,

Joann, that Piccola had to leave the house at 2126 Washington Avenue. Elizabeth

Rios believed that the house belonged to her on Juan's death. Piccola was moved

to Hospice on June 5, 2004 for an emergency placement. Respondent was

unaware of the reason for the transfer.

33. Soon after Piccola was admitted to Hospice, Respondent drafted a new will and

Durable Power of Attorney for Piccola.

34. The will gave all of Piccola's property to Elizabeth Rios and made Elizabeth Rios

executor of her estate.

35. Respondent claims that Piccola asked that all of her property be left to her husband,

Juan. Because Juan had already passed away, Respondent drafted the will to give

all of Piccola's property to Elizabeth Rios. Piccola did not know or understand that

Juan had died.
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36. Respondent drafted a Durable Power of Attorney for Piccola, giving the power of

attorney to Elba Torres.

37. Respondent chose to give the power of attorney to Elba Torres due to the fact that

Elizabeth Rios did not speak English. Piccola had known Elba Torres for one week.

38. Respondent returned to Hospice on June 8, 2004 with his assistant and had Piccola

sign the documents.

39. Respondent did not ask Piccola any open-ended questions to gauge her

competency. He did not explain each document fully or read them to her. He did

not explain that Juan was not mentioned in the will.

40. Respondent was paid for his services by Elba Torres. Respondent believes that the

money he was paid ($200) was withdrawn from the bank account of Juan and

Piccola Rios by Elba Torres using the power of attorney.

41. Elba Torres used her power of attorney to empty the bank account of Juan and

Piccola Rios, but did not use the money to Piccola's benefit. Respondent was

unaware that this had happened.

42. Piccola was bed-bound, unable to sit up, and unaware that her husband had

passed away. She was diagnosed with dementia in 2002. Her diagnosis was

changed to "Dementia: Alzheimer's" in January 2004. Respondent was unaware of

this diagnosis.

COUNT FOUR

43. On July 8, 2004, Yolanda Lee, Piccola's granddaughter, filed for guardianship over

Piccola in the Lorain County Probate Court.
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44. On June 22, 2004, Respondent dropped off a "Notice of Appearance" at the Lorain

County Probate Court in anticipation that a guardianship would be filed. The Notice

of Appearance was filed on July 29, 2004.

45. Respondent does not list a client in the Notice of Appearance but enters his

appearance "amicus curiae."

46. Respondent filed a Motion for Continuance on August 5, 2004 to attempt to

continue the competency hearing for Piccola. He states that he is the attorney for

Juan Rios.

47. Juan had passed away on June 4, 2004. Juan did not direct Respondent to

represent him in the guardianship action as it had not been contemplated before his

death.

48. Judge Horvath of Lorain County Probate Court did not grant the continuance and

did not make Respondent or Juan Rios parties to the guardianship action.

49. Prior to the Probate Court closing the guardianship, Respondent faxed a letter to

the Clerk of Courts on June 12, 2006 expressing his opinion of Piccola's daughter,

Joann.

50. Respondent took Piccola's will to the Lorain County Probate Court where it was put

in a safe. It has never been offered for probate.

STIPULATED VIOLATIONS

In regard to Count One, Respondent violated DR 5-105(B), [A lawyer shall not

continue multiple employment if the exercise of his independent professional judgment in

behalf of a client will be or is likely to be adversely affected by his representation of

another client].
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In regard to having Piccola sign the quit-claim deed in 2004, also Count One,

Respondent violated DR 1-102(A)(4), [A lawyer shall not engage in conduct involving

dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation]; DR 5-105(A), [A lawyer shall decline

proffered employment if the exercise of his independent professional judgment in behalf of

a client will be or is likely to be adversely affected by the acceptance of the proffered

employment]; DR 5-105(B), [A lawyer shall not continue multiple employment if the

exercise of his independent professional judgment in behalf of a client will be or is likely to

be adversely affected by his representation of another client]; and DR 7-101 (A)(3), [A

lawyer shall not prejudice or damage his client during the course of the professional

relationship].

In having Piccola sign the will and Power of Attorney, Count Three, Respondent

violated DR 1-102(A)(4), [A lawyer shall not engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,

deceit or misrepresentation]; DR 5-105(B), [A lawyer shall not continue multiple

employment if the exercise of his independent professional judgment in behalf of a client

will be or is likely to be adversely affected by his representation of another client]; and DR

7-101(A)(3), [A lawyer shall not intentionally prejudice or damage his client during the

course of the professional relationship].

Pursuant to the facts as stated in Count Four, Respondent violated DR 7-102(A)(1),

[In his representation of a client, a lawyer shall not file a suit, assert a position, conduct a

defense, delay a trial, or take other action on behalf of his client when he knows or when it

is obvious that such action would serve merely to harass or maliciously injure another];

and DR 7-102(A)(5), [In his representation of a client, a lawyer shall not knowingly make a

false statement of law or fact].
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STIPULATED EXHIBITS

1. Attorney Registration Records

2. Transcript of May 7, 2007 deposition of Respondent, Phillip Taylor

3. Last Will and Testament of Juan Rios

4. January 27, 2003 copy of deed

5. Durable Power of Attorney appointing Elizabeth Rios

6. Quit Claim Deed with Dower Clause

7. New Life Hospice Transfer Summary

8. Last Will and Testament of Piccola Rios

9. Durable Power of Attorney appointing Elba Torres

10. Probate Court of Lorain County, Ohio Statement of Expert Evaluation, Case No.
2004G100069

11. Letter of June 14, 2004 to Mr. Wightman from Florencio E. Yuzon, M.D., F.A.C.P.

12. Medical Records of Piccola Rios from Florencio E. Yuzon, M.D. F.A.C.P. showing
diagnosis of dementia.

13. January 16, 2004 Preliminary Report from Community Health Partners

14. Probate Court of Lorain County, Ohio Notice of Appearance, Case No.
2004G100069

15. Probate Court of Lorain County, Ohio Motion for Continuance, Case No.
2004G100069

16. Probate Court of Lorain County, Ohio Judgment Entry, Case No. 2004G100069

17. Transcript of July 17, 2007, deposition of Patricia O'Keefe

STIPULATED MITIGATING AND AGGRAVATING FACTORS

Relator and Respondent stipulate to the following mitigating factors pursuant to

BCGD Proc. Reg. § 10 (B)(2):
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(a) absence of a prior disciplinary record;

(b) absence of a dishonest or selfish motive;

(c) full and free disclosure to disciplinary boar or cooperative attitude toward

proceedings.

SANCTION

Relator and Respondent are unable to stipulate to an appropriate sanction. Instead

the parties leave the determination as to appropriate sanction to the wisdom and discretion

of the panel.

CONCLUSION

The above are stipulated to and entered into by agreement by the undersigned

parties on t is rC^ ^^ day of S.II^( 1 ft1O,U12008.

Jonathan Eoughlan (0026424)
Disciplinaryunsel

Richard S. Koblentz (0002677)
Counsel for Respondent

Heather L Hissom (00681 1) Phillip Paul Taylor (0003465)
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel Respondent

10
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(a) absence of a prior disciplinary record;

(b) absence of a dishonest or selfish motive;

(c) full and free disclosure to disciplinary boar or cooperative attitude toward

proceedings.

SANCTtON

Relator and Respondent are unable to stipulate to an appropriate sanction. Instead

the parties leave the determination as to appropriate sanction to the wisdom and discretion

of the panel.

CONCLUSION

The above are stipulated to and entered into by agreement by the undersigned

parties on this _day of 2008.

Jonathan E. Coughlan (0026424) Richard S. KatSlentz (0002677)
Disciplinary Counsel Counsel for Respondent

Heather L Hissorn (0068151) Phillip Paul Tayl
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel Respondent

10
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